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Re:
Responses to EPA (Andrew Chew) comments from 5/24/10 on Frito-Lay’s Title V permit V20638.000

The Frito-Lay Title V permit was public noticed on April 22.  The only comments we received were from EPA on May 21, the last day of the public notice.  Those comments were addressed immediately on the proposed final permit.  

EPA provided additional comments on May 24th, but since they were outside the public notice period, in order to begin the 45-day review, the comments were not addressed until this time.  
COMMENT #1:
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1It appears that a CAM plan would be required based on the current information: 
In general, CAM applies to emissions units that meet all of the following conditions: 
* the unit is located at a major source for which a Title V permit is required; and 
* the unit is subject to an emission limitation or standard; and 
* the unit uses a control device to achieve compliance with a federally enforceable limit or standard; and 
* the unit has potential pre-control or post-control emissions of at least 100% of the major source amount; and 
* the title V application is submitted after ; and 
* the unit is not otherwise exempt from CAM. Please see also http://www.epa.gov/ttn/emc/cam.html. 
RESPONSE #1:
Pursuant 40 CFR 64.2, the CAM apply on a pollutant specific basis to an emissions unit at a major source that is required to obtain a part 70 or 71 permit if the unit satisfies all of the following criteria: 

(1) The unit is subject to an emission limitation or standard for the applicable regulated air pollutant (or a surrogate thereof), other than an emission limitation or standard that is exempt under paragraph (b)(1) of this section; and

(2) The unit uses a control device to achieve compliance with any such emission limitation or standard; and

(3) The unit has potential pre-control device emissions of the applicable regulated air pollutant that are equal to or greater than 100 percent of the amount, in tons per year, required for a source to be classified as a major source. For purposes of this paragraph, “potential pre-control device emissions” shall have the same meaning as “potential to emit,” as defined in §64.1, except that emission reductions achieved by the applicable control device shall not be taken into account.

The proposed unit satisfies requirement (1) and (2) above since the emissions unit is subject to an emission limitation and the unit also uses a control device.  However, it does not meet requirement (3) because the source, by itself, does not exceed the major source thresholds based on emissions.  As such, this project is not subject to the CAM (40 CFR Part 64).
The TSD has been revised to include this analysis.
COMMENT #2:


Please indicate the test method that the owner or operator must use to demonstrate compliance with he SO2 emission limitation (on para. 5.G.1. on p. 10 of the permit) and whether rule 5-24-1040 with respect to a CO emission limitation is applicable to the equipment. 

RESPONSE #2:

The permit application already included a demonstration that the SO2 limitation of Section 5.G.1 will not be exceeded.  This demonstration is already included in the Technical Support Document, section 4.3.6.  Given the margin of safety (2.9 lb/hr vs 240.70 lb/hr) of the uncontrolled SO2 emissions from this facility, no additional demonstration is required.  

 Rule 5-24-1040 does not apply as the biomass boiler does not fall under the definition of "process source" from 1-3-140.107 of the rules.  

COMMENT #3:


Please indicate the monitoring criteria by which the control efficiencies of the multiclones and ESP are demonstrated for compliance purposes. For example, 

- how pressure drop across multiclone must be monitored, 

- whether inspections of multiclone must be performed weekly, 

- indicate that the ESP daily average voltage and secondary current (or total power input) being monitored are greater than the average value in the most recent source test which demonstrated compliance with the emission limits, and 

- require the installation and maintenance of a monitoring and recording system to accurately measure and record the current, voltage, and spark rate at each ESP field,

RESPONSE #3:

PCAQCD agrees that compliance demonstration requirements for the multiclone should be included in the permit.  The permit has been revised to require that the pressure drop is maintained per manufacturer’s specifications (§4.C.b), pressure drop checks, and frequency of pressure drop checks (§6.A).
Since, as explained in Response #1, a CAM plan is not required with this permit, PCAQCD believes that requiring the secondary voltage be maintained in accordance first with manufacturer specification and later with the voltage recorded during testing is enough to assure compliance.  The permit already requires that the voltage is measured and recorded continuously (§4.C.b).  As for monitoring of additional parameters (given that a CAM plan is not yet required), we have followed the manufacturer’s
 recommendations  which indicate that the secondary voltage is “far better parameter for monitoring performance and operational readiness” and “also preferred because it is the main driving force in the separation of the dust particles from the flue gas stream”.
Additional parameter monitoring (current and spark rate) will be discussed on the CAM plan due upon renewal of the permit.

COMMENT #4:
PM2.5 potential-to-emit and emission factors must be included to provide a more complete and appropriate set of emission factors for review.   
RESPONSE #4:


The tables in the Technical Support Document already reflect Potential to Emit for PM2.5. The Emissions Table in Attachment 3 has been revised to included PM2.5 emissions (including a reference for the emission factors), and a 4th attachment has been included showing PM10/PM2.5 emissions calculations for the fuel handling and ash handling operations (also including a reference for the emission factors).  The technical support document now shows the origin of the PM2.5 emission factors for the biomass boiler and associated operations.  

PCAQCD has also reviewed the PM2.5 uncontrolled emissions submitted by Frito-Lay (10/14/09 e-mail) for the existing chip lines and fuel burning equipment, and agrees that emission factors were not clearly included for such operations.  Therefore, until factors are more clearly defined, PCAQCD has assumed that for existing operations PM10 = PM2.5.  Even with this assumption, controlled emissions do not exceed 18 tpy.
COMMENT #5:


Please consider whether it is feasible to limit the sulfur content of the TDF to ensure that the facility would be able to reasonably demonstrate compliance with the SO2 emission limitations and whether an ASTM method would be suitable for this condition.

RESPONSE #5:
EPA emission factors were used to calculate SO2 emissions from the burning of TDF.  While the source is proposing to burn TDF at 7% of the total heat input, emissions were conservatively calculated using a 10% value.  Even then, total emissions represent approximately 20% of the major source threshold.   
 

According to reviewed literature, the sulfur content of TDF varies only between 1 and 3% and a test or limitation on such content does not seem to accomplish anything given that we've already estimated very conservative emissions.
COMMENT #6:


Please include a biomass throughput limits in terms of tons per week or per month (based on maximum heat input, High Heating Value-dry basis) (in addition to a limitation of 685,908 MMBtu per any consecutive 12-month period) to better track usage and to better ensure that the temporal variations in emissions would not violate the NAAQSs (i.e., in order to prevent significant deterioration of regional air quality).   
RESPONSE #6:

PCAQCD disagrees that a weekly limitation would ensure that temporal variations in emissions are accounted for.  The facility is not taking limitations to avoid PSD or any other threshold, and SCREEN3 (considered a very conservative tool) modeling conducted by PCAQCD doesn't show that they are at risk of exceeding the NAAQS for any pollutant.  Emissions calculations have been conducted assuming the boiler will be running at design capacity, when in reality it will never operate at such capacity.  Therefore, we believe that the emissions estimates are conservative enough to account for temporal variations. 
COMMENT #7:


Please include a TDF throughput limit in terms of Variable Frequency Drive and other readily-measurable, reliable parameters (in addition to 4.24 tons of TDF per day) to better track TDF usage and to better ensure that the temporal variations in emissions would not violate the NAAQSs (i.e., in order to prevent significant deterioration of regional air quality).  While para. 6.A.1.c. on p. 13 of the permit requires the permittee to "estimate the daily amount of TDF burned by using the Variable Frequency Drive data, and based on TDF density and the speed of the conveyor," the condition can provide the reader with more clarity.   
RESPONSE #7:

The Variable Frequency Drive design parameters are not yet available.  Once developed/constructed, Frito-Lay will be required to estimate TDF feed rate based on the as-built design, in accordance with §6.A.1.c of the permit.  Throughput limits based on terms of VFD can’t be determined without the conveyor size or motor speed design.  PCAQCD agrees that the permit requirement could be clearer, and therefore has been revised to explain how the TDF throughput will be calculated.  Also, a permit requirement has been added that the Permittee submit a report, once the conveyor design is final, indicating how the TDF throughput will be calculated (§6.A)
COMMENT #8:


Please include a permit condition to record and maintain on-site all records related to fuel delivery.   
RESPONSE #8:
PCAQCD agrees that a requirement to keep records of fuel deliveries needs to be included in the permit and the permit has been revised for that purpose (§6.A).

� Harris Nobles from PPC Industries memo, Subject:  Electrostatic Precipitator SOP, Casa Grande, AZ Biomass Boiler Project
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